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IN THE EUROPEAN COURT OF HUMAN RIGHTS

Tanase and others v. Romania (Application No. 62954/00)

WRITTEN COMMENTS OF THE EUROPEAN ROMA RIGHTS CENTER

The European Roma Rights Center (the “ERRC”) respectfully submits these written comments by permission of the President of the Second Section of the European Court of Human Rights (the “Court”) pursuant to Article 36(2) of the European Convention on Human Rights (the “Convention”) and Rule 44(2) of the Rules of Court.

I.  Introduction

I.1. The case of Tanase and others v. Romania is one of several cases concerning mob violence against Roma in Romania currently pending with this Court. It is also a case which raises critical questions regarding the interpretation of the concept of “continuing violations” and how it ought to be applied with respect to Article 1 Protocol 1 and Articles 3, 6, 8 and 14 of the Convention respectively. 

I.2. The ERRC sought and was granted permission to provide the Court with its written comments concerning the relevant core standards which need to be interpreted consistently with respect to continuing violations in general, while taking into account the specificity and the nature of the various claims raised by the applicants in the present case - i.e. those concerning the right to a fair trial within a reasonable time, the right to respect for one’s private and family life as well as one’s home, the right to property and the prohibition of inhuman and/or degrading treatment.

I.3. In this submission we will therefore elaborate on the relevant jurisprudence of this Court, the United Nations Human Rights Committee and the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination, as well as the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights, and then respectfully offer our own succinct views in terms of what would constitute a consistent approach in dealing with the issue of continuing violations in general and as regards the complaints in the present case. 

II.  The jurisprudence of this Court 

II.1. According to Sorensen, the European Commission, now the European Court, is competent ratione temporis to consider an application if a provision in the Convention guarantees the enjoyment of a certain situation, and if the applicant claims that he has been deprived of this benefit during a period of time which continued after the Convention’s entry into force. 

II.2. In relation to the right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions, a continuing situation will usually arise where a state of affairs is characterized by ongoing activities undertaken by or on behalf of the authorities, providing the victims can show that they have been personally and directly affected. 

II.3. Thus, in a case concerning interference with property, Loizidou v. Turkey, the Court found that it had jurisdiction despite the fact that the property had been lost before 22 January 1990, which is when the Convention had entered into force with respect to Turkey.
 The Court concluded that the applicant retained ownership of her property, but was unable to exercise her rights of ownership on a continuing basis because she could not get access to her property both prior to and following the entry into force of the Convention. 
  

II.4. In another case concerning the deprivation of possessions under Article 1 Protocol 1, Papamichalopoulos and others v. Greece, a seizure of property not involving formal expropriation occurred eight years before Greece recognized the Court’s competence. The Court held that there was a continuing breach of the right to peaceful enjoyment of property under Article 1 of Protocol 1, which continued after the ratification and it accordingly upheld its jurisdiction over the claim.
 Similarly, in a case where state measures to expropriate the applicants’ property started before the ratification of the Convention in Greece and continued after this date but without finalizing the expropriation procedure, the Commission emphasized “…that the applicants do not complain of any ‘instant’ effect of these measures on their rights but of a continuing situation created by the said measures and still existing.”
 Consequently, the Commission found that “successive measures affecting the applicants’ property can be seen as a series of steps amounting to a continuing situation.”    

II.5. Indeed, recently in Sovtransavto Holding v. Ukraine
 the Court dismissed the government’s objection regarding the Court’s competence ratione temporis despite the fact that the case had proceeded in three stages, and only the last one had taken place following the ratification of the Convention by the Ukrainian state. The Court deemed that the three stages had to be taken as a continuing situation for which the state was responsible as the applicants had yet to receive compensation for the reduction in shareholdings.

“The reduction in the applicant company’s shareholding was a three-stage process that ended with Sovtransavto-Lugansk’s liquidation … [T]he first two stages took place before September 11, 1997 and the third after that date. At the end of the third stage, the applicant company's shareholding was reduced to 20.7% … [T]hat sequence of events taken as a whole created a continuing situation with which it still has to contend, as it has yet to receive adequate compensation. In these circumstances, the Court finds that the mere fact that some of the events material to the case occurred prior to the relevant date does not render the complaint under Art.1 of Protocol No.1 incompatible ratione temporis. Nevertheless, the Court considers that it may only exercise jurisdiction ratione temporis to examine the applicant company's complaint under Art.1 of Protocol No.1 in respect of the third stage of the process whereby its shareholding was reduced. However, it will take the events prior to September 11, 1997 into account when examining the complaint as a whole. Consequently, the Government’s preliminary objection must be dismissed.”

II.5.a. Furthermore, though declaring itself barred from questioning the decisions of the domestic tribunals, the Court strongly criticized the judicial proceeding in the case, prior and subsequent to the ratification, as containing several irregularities in breach of the applicants’ rights under the Convention. In particular, it held as follows: 

“In such circumstances, the State cannot simply remain passive and ‘there is ... no room to distinguish between acts and omissions’ … This means … that the States are under an obligation to afford judicial procedures which offer the necessary procedural guarantees and therefore enable the domestic Courts and tribunals to adjudicate effectively and fairly any disputes between private persons … In that regard, the Court can but point to the serious procedural shortcomings it noted when examining the complaint under Art.6(1).”

II.6. In the context of Article 6, the Court has also made it clear that where the facts consist of a series of legal proceedings, the date of entry into force of the Convention with respect to the state in question can divide the period in two.  The events/time before the ratification and entry into force would be deemed inadmissible ratione temporis, while the subsequent proceedings can come under the Court’s jurisdiction for examination on the merits.
  In such cases, the Court will take into account those proceedings and events which took place before the entry into force of the Convention to determine either the length of proceedings or any substantive or procedural issue. The focus, however, will be on ensuring that the proceedings taken as a whole have complied with the obligations of the state under the Convention. 

II.7. Similarly, when examining a series of proceedings, the Court has considered itself competent to examine prior domestic rulings when the final decision in the case was taken after the accession of the state to the Convention. Therefore, in the case of Loukanov v. Bulgaria, the Court stated that it could examine the decision of the Supreme Court which was adopted prior to ratification in order to determine whether the refusal to release from detention was contrary to the state’s obligations under the Convention. In reaching this decision, the Court considered relevant the fact that the grounds for the applicant’s detention remained the same before and after the effective date of the Court’s competence. The decision to refuse to release from detention was made after ratification and therefore the decision of the Supreme Court, which was prior to ratification, could also be considered.
 

II.8. In the case of X, Y and Z v. Switzerland, the Swiss government argued that the Court could not consider the complaint by the applicant as the greater part of the proceedings had taken place before Switzerland had acceded to the Convention. Even though the only procedure that had occurred after the entry into force of the Convention was the reading of the judgment, the Commission found that it had competence ratione temporis to examine whether the proceedings leading up to the judgment were in conformity with Article 6 of the Convention. In so doing, the Commission explained that “the procedure before a Court may be corrected in the final decision which is thereby deemed to incorporate any possible defects.”
 

II.9. When an application to this Court concerns the length of proceedings in domestic courts and these proceedings encompass a period of time before and after the acceptance of jurisdiction under former Articles 25 and 46 of the Convention, the Court has stated that it can asses the period prior to the ratification in order to examine the reasonableness of the total length of time.
  

II.10. In the case of Avis Enterprises v. Greece, concerning a deprivation of property without just compensation and a complaint about the right to a fair hearing within a reasonable time, the Court declared it was competent to examine a claim begun in 1978 and ending in 1995, even though Greece became party to the Convention in 1985. 

“[T]he Commission recalls its case law, according to which, where a Court delivers a judgment after the entry into force of the Convention in respect of the state in question, the Commission is competent ratione temporis to ensure that the proceedings which this judgment concluded complied with the Convention, ‘because proceedings conducted before a Court are concluded by the final decision, which embodies any defects by which they may be affected’ …The Commission is, therefore, unquestionably competent, ratione temporis, to examine the proceedings in question which, although commencing before 20 November 1985, terminated with the judgment of the Court of Cassation of 20 June 1995.”

II.11. Similarly, though in as somewhat different context, in Yagci, Saragin and Mansur the Court rejected the preliminary objection of the Turkish Government that the Court’s jurisdiction was excluded in respect of events that took place subsequent to the date of Turkey’s acceptance of the Court's compulsory jurisdiction where the events were merely “extensions of ones occurring before that date”. According to the Court, having regard to the wording of the declaration Turkey made under former Article 46 of the Convention, it could not entertain complaints about events which occurred before the acceptance of the Court’s compulsory jurisdiction. However, when examining the complaints relating to Articles 5(3) and 6(1) of the Convention (the relevant articles applicable to the case), the Court took account of the state of proceedings at the time when the declaration was deposited. It therefore could not accept the Government’s argument that facts subsequent to the date of Turkey's declaration were excluded from its jurisdiction where they were merely extensions of an already existing situation. It stated: “… when examining the complaints relating to Articles 5 para. 3 and 6 para. 1 … of the Convention, it will take account of the state of the proceedings at the time when the above-mentioned declaration was deposited … From the critical date onwards all the State's acts and omissions not only must conform to the Convention but are also undoubtedly subject to review by the Convention institutions”.

II.12. In the context of Article 8, we note the case of X. v. Switzerland where the applicant, a German national, obtained both a residence permit and work permit for Switzerland in 1961.
 He married a Swiss national in 1965. He lost his job in 1968 and in 1970 the authorities served him with a deportation order. This action was suspended until autumn 1972 when the applicant was effectively forced to leave Switzerland and as a result found himself separated from his wife. The Commission noted that the facts cited by the applicant had occurred prior to 28 November 1974, the date on which the Convention entered into force with respect to Switzerland. The Commission, nevertheless, considered that it should not declare that it lacked jurisdiction ratione temporis to examine the application since, subsequent to the date of entry into force, the applicant found himself in a continuing situation of not being able to enter Switzerland to visit his wife who resided there.
 

II.13. Finally, the Strasbourg organs have repeatedly opined that there will be a continuing breach, for example, where the applicant complains of the continued existence of particular laws as in the case of Dudgeon v. the United Kingdom, which concerned the existence in Northern Ireland of laws which criminalized homosexual acts between consenting adult males.
  

III.  The jurisprudence of the United Nations Human Rights Committee

III.1 The Human Rights Committee (“HRC”) has also given a definition of continuing violations in the case of Simunek and others v. the Czech Republic.
 This case involved expropriation of the claimants’ property occurring prior to the entry into force of the Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights for the Czech Republic and the lack of adequate compensation, asserted by the applicant as a continuing violation. The HRC stated that “A continuing violation is to be interpreted as an affirmation, after the entry into force of the Optional Protocol, by the act or clear implication, of the previous violations of the State party.”
  

III.2. When the events leading to the complaint occur before the date of entry into force of the Optional Protocol, yet the author is merely protesting legal proceedings that took place after that date, the HRC will routinely go on to consider the case on the merits. Therefore, in a matter concerning restitution for an expropriation of property during the Nazi regime in the Czech Republic, the HRC declared the communication admissible and in so doing held that it “has noted the State party’s objections to the admissibility and the author’s comments thereon” and decided that the state party’s allegations “that the author has not met the ratione temporis condition for admissibility [are] not relevant” in view of the fact that author’s claim relates to the decisions of the Czech courts adopted in 1995 and 1996 respectively.

III.3. The HRC has repeatedly pointed out that it can consider violations alleged to have occurred prior to the entry into force of the Covenant/Optional Protocol if the alleged violation is one which although occurring before that point in time continues to produce effects which themselves constitute violations after the date of ratification.
 The HRC has, for example, been prepared to examine whether the victim’s detention contravened the Covenant if it started prior to the entry into force of the Optional Protocol but continued thereafter
. Similarly, though perhaps more importantly in the context of the instant case, in Alberto Grille Motta v. Uruguay
, even though the torture and ill-treatment inflicted upon the applicant by police during detention took place before the Optional Protocol to the Covenant entered into force with respect to Uruguay, the HRC not only declared the case admissible but ultimately went on to even find a violation of Articles 7 and 10 of the Covenant. The HRC explained that the Uruguayan state had failed to investigate the alleged torture and inhuman treatment and that this situation continued after the entry into force of the Optional Protocol.

III.4. The “continuing violations” concept also played an important part in Lovelace v. Canada.
 The author, Sandra Lovelace, had married a non-Indian on 23 May 1970 and had consequently lost her status as a Maliseet Indian under the Indian Act, which she challenged as a breach of Article 27 of the Covenant. The Covenant, however, had entered into force in Canada on 19 August 1976, several years after her marriage. The HRC pointed out that it was competent ratione temporis to decide on the case if the alleged violations, although relating to events occurring before 19 August 1976, continued or had effects which themselves constituted violations after that date. The Committee considered that the essence of the complaint concerned the continuing effect of the Indian Act, in denying Sandra Lovelace legal status as an Indian, in particular because she could not for this reason claim a legal right to reside on the Maliseet Indian reserve. 

III.5. Another relevant case concerns Australia.
 Since the complainant, a solicitor, had not been willing to pay his annual practicing fee, the Law Institute of Victoria had refused to issue his practicing certificate. As a result, he had continued to practice without being qualified. Following a complaint filed by the Institute, the Supreme Court fined the petitioner, struck his name off the roll of solicitors and barristers and ordered that he be taken into custody. Before the Committee, the petitioner complained that he had been denied proceedings before an independent and impartial tribunal. He alleged that the Supreme Court was institutionally linked to the Law Institute and that its rulings were partial because of this relationship with the Institute. The Committee noted that although the court proceedings had been concluded before the Optional Protocol entered into force for Australia, “… the effects of the decisions taken by the Supreme Court continue until the present time. Accordingly, complaints about violations of the author’s rights allegedly ensuing from those decisions are not, in principle, excluded ratione temporis.”

III.6. In Park v. Republic of Korea, another case of arrest and detention, the Court deemed the communication admissible even though the arrest and conviction of the author had occurred before the entry into force of the Covenant and the Optional Protocol, “the Committee noted, however, that, although the author was convicted in first instance on December 22, 1989 that was before the entry into force of the Covenant and the Optional Protocol thereto for Korea, both his appeals were heard after the date of entry into force.  In the circumstances, the Committee considered that the alleged violations had continued after the entry into force of the Covenant and the Optional Protocol thereto, and that the Committee was thus not precluded ratione temporis from examining the communication.”

IV.  The jurisprudence of the United Nations Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination

IV.1. In its recent decision in Dragan Durmić v. Serbia and Montenegro
, concerning the discrimination of several young Roma in access to a public accommodation and the subsequent lack of an effective criminal investigation, the Committee on the Elimination of Racial Discrimination declared the communication admissible ratione temporis and then went on to explain that “although the incident in front of the discotheque (18/2/2000) took place before the declaration was made under article 14 (27/6/01) … it is not the incident itself … but the shortcomings of the competent authorities in conducting the investigation and the absence of efforts made by the State party to guarantee an effective remedy to the petitioner” that are clearly admissible and must be considered on the merits.

V.  The jurisprudence of the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights

V.1. In one of its leading decisions on the issue of continuing violations, the Inter-American Commission declared admissible the petition lodged by a human rights organization called Moiwana ’86 against Suriname concerning the extrajudicial execution of more than 40 residents of Moiwana, a village belonging to one of Suriname’s maroon communities, and the intentional destruction of their property by members of the state’s armed forces. The petition also alleged the failure on the part of the authorities to provide an effective investigation, a fair trial with due process, and compensation following the entry into force of the American Convention. The Commission considered itself competent ratione temporis and declared that the state had continuing duties in respect of legal guarantees and due process:

“The Commission is … competent … to examine the alleged facts that may constitute a violation or continuous denegation of justice … By its ratification of the Convention, Suriname assumed the duty to respect all rights and freedoms recognized in the Convention and to guarantee its full and free enjoyment to all persons under its jurisdiction … Consequently, the Commission has competence ratione tempore to examine and decide the instant case, in relation to the violations which allegedly occurred before Suriname’s ratification of the Convention … [but where] … proceedings and activities or inactions by the State of Suriname [may be characterized] as continuing violations …”
 

V.2. Similarly, the issue of continuing violations also came up in a case concerning the arrest, torture and death of a Macuxi Indian while in prison as well as the subsequent failure of the state to proceed with an effective investigation and a speedy trial where the guilty parties would be punished
. The arrest, torture and death of victim occurred long before Brazil ratified the Convention, the investigation into the incident started before the ratification date and extended after this point in time. However, the Commission not only declared itself competent ratione temporis to examine the petition but also ultimately went on to find several violations on the merits of the Convention: 

“The petitioners alleged violations of rights guaranteed in Article I (right to life, liberty and personal security) of the American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, and in articles 8 (right to a fair trial) and 25 (right to judicial protection) of the American Convention on Human Rights. The Commission is competent to analyze possible violations to human rights which are protected by the Declaration and by the Convention, in accordance to articles 1.2b and 20, of its statute. The fact that Brazil has ratified the Convention on September 25, 1992, does not exempt its responsibility for violations of human rights occurred prior to that ratification, rights guaranteed in the Declaration, which has a binding character … The Commission is also competent to consider acts committed by the Brazilian Judiciary subsequent to Brazil’s ratification of the Convention when those acts constitute continuous violation of or disregard for Articles 8 and 25 (right to a fair trial and to judicial guarantees) in conjunction with Article 1(1) of the Convention. In depositing its instrument of accession to the Convention, Brazil undertook to respect the rights and freedoms recognized therein and to ensure to all persons subject to its jurisdiction the free and full exercise (thereof) [Article 1(1)]. Thus the Brazilian State acquires the obligation to provide judicial guarantees and judicial protection for its nationals in compliance with Articles 8 and 25 of the Convention. As pointed out by the Inter-American Court of Human Rights, under this obligation the State is duty-bound to so organize its government and the administrative structures through which it exercises its public power, that the free exercise of human rights can be legally guaranteed … In consequence, the Commission is competent ratione temporis to hear and decide the present case in accordance with the Declaration in relation to the violations committed prior to Brazil's ratification of the Convention, and also in accordance with the Convention in regard to the acts and procedures carried out by the Brazilian judiciary to the extent that they may constitute a continuous violation of Articles 8 and 25 of the Convention in relation to Article 1(1) thereof.



V.3. Finally, throughout its jurisprudence the Inter-American Commission has made it clear that it is prepared to take into account the views of both the former European Commission on Human Rights and United Nations Human Rights Committee. Indeed, in one of its decisions it expressly held that the “[continuing violations] doctrine established by the European Commission and … the Human Rights Committee ... is applicable to the inter-American system.”
 

VI.  Conclusion 

VI.1. In view of the above, there appears to be an emerging international consensus on the issue of continuing violations, perhaps most succinctly summarized in Article 14 of the International Law Commission’s (ILC) Draft Articles on the Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts
, which reads as follows:“(1) The breach of an international obligation by an act of a State not having a continuing character occurs at the moment when the act is performed, even if its effects continue. (2) The breach of an international obligation by an act of a State having a continuing character extends over the entire period during which the act continues and remains not in conformity with the international obligation. (3) The breach of an international obligation requiring a State to prevent a given event occurs when the event occurs and extends over the entire period during which the event continues and remains not in conformity with that obligation.”

VI.2. In addition, in its Commentary under Article 14(2)
, the ILC goes on to explain that “a continuing wrongful act … occupies the entire period during which the act continues and remains not in conformity with the international obligation, provided that the State is bound by the international obligation during that period”.
 Whether a “wrongful act is completed or has a continuing character will depend both on the primary obligation and the circumstances of the given case”.
 Essentially though, a “continuing wrongful act is one which has been commenced but has not been completed at the relevant time”.
 Under Article 14(3), the breach of an obligation to prevent a violation, or another positive obligation, may well itself be a continuing wrongful act, although, “as for other continuing wrongful acts, … [a] … breach [of this sort] only continues if the State if bound by the obligation for the period during which the event continues and remains not in conformity with what is required by the obligation”.
 Finally, we note that there can be “no room to distinguish between [state] acts and omissions”
 in this regard. All reference to “wrongful acts” therefore applies with equal force and relevance to state inaction, i.e. official failure to take action when action is required, as yet another way in which a state can breach its own international legal commitments.
   

In addition and with specific reference to the Convention articles at issue in the present case, these criteria taken together with the above jurisprudence indicate that, at a minimum, the following types of continuing situations ought to come within the Court’s jurisdiction ratione temporis: a) where victims are unable to exercise their rights on a continuing basis both prior to and following the entry into force of the Convention
; b) where the state of affairs is characterized by ongoing official inaction or activities undertaken by or on behalf of the authorities
; c) where domestic proceeding progress in several stages but where only a part of these proceeding takes place following the ratification of the Convention
; d) where a substantive violation occurs prior to the entry into force of the Convention if the breach in question is one which although occurring before that point in time continues to produce effects, or triggers subsequent substantive and/or procedural obligations, which in and of themselves constitute violations after the date of ratification
; and e) where events giving rise to the application occur before the date of entry into force of the Convention, yet the applicant merely protests legal proceedings taking place after that date - i.e. the procedural activities/inactions of the state concerned
.

In conclusion, we respectfully submit that a consistent application of the concept of continuing violations, while always taking into account the specifics of each individual case, is clearly of paramount significance for human rights protection in general, not least for reasons of legal certainty. In Tanase and others v. Romania, due to a variety of claims raised by the applicants and the fact that most relate to the issue of continuing violations, this Court has a unique opportunity to send a powerful massage across Europe and beyond that all victims of human rights abuse are entitled to have their cases considered in a manner which is both consistent and foreseeable.
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